
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SANJUANITA SEPULVEDA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ALLEN FAMILY FOODS, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ARTHUR M. BREWER
ERIC HEMMENDINGER*
TERESA D. TEARE
SHAWE & ROSENTHAL, LLP
20 S. Charles Street, 11th Floor
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 752-1040
eh@shawe.com

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Respondent



Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	3
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS.	4
A. There is no conflict on the meaning of “clothes.”	4
B. There is no conflict on what principle of statutory interpretation applies. .	5
II. THE CONTINUOUS WORKDAY CONCEPT DOES NOT RAISE AN ISSUE REQUIRING CLARIFICATION BY THE SUPREME COURT.	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>A.H. Phillips v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945)	5
<i>Allen v. McWane</i> , 593 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	4, 5, 6
<i>Anderson v. Cagle's, Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2902 (2008)	4
<i>Anderson v. Pilgrim's Pride Corp.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 556 (E.D. Tex. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 44 Fed. Appx. 652 (5th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Burks v. Equity Group</i> , 571 F. Supp.2d 1235 (M.D. Ala. 2008)	7
<i>Gatewood v. Koch Foods of Mississippi, LLC</i> , 569 F.Supp.2d 687 (S.D.Miss. 2008)	7
<i>Saunders v. John Morrell & Co.</i> , 1 WH Cas.2d (BNA) 879 (N.D. Iowa 1991) ...	6

*Cited Authorities**Page***Statutes:**

29 U.S.C. § 203(o) i, 4, 5

Rules:

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10 3, 6

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 15.2 1

Other:

29 C.F.R. § 790.7(g) 7

Opinion Letter from the Department of Labor.

O.L. FLSA 2002-2, 2002 WL 33941766 4, 6

Administrator's Interpretation No. 2010-2

(June 16, 2010) 4
